From: Daniel Kennedy

To: *CI-StPaul LH-Licensing

Subject: Re: Objection to License No. 20110002908, University of St. Thomas Liquor License Expansion
Date: Friday, August 15, 2025 5:54:34 PM

Attachments: Liquor App Notice.pdf

Dear Mr. Weiner,

Attached is the notice I received regarding the application of the University of St. Thomas
(UST) to expand its liquor license. The objection I submitted today on behalf of Advocates for
Responsible Development was based on this notice. As noted in my previous correspondence,
the city has refused the requests of UST neighbors, including me, to provide the actual
application by UST so that our response could address all aspects of the application.

After I submitted the objection this afternoon, I received an emailed response from you that
included an attachment entitled Notice of License Hearing. The body of that notice states that
"During the notification period of 8/1/2025 to 8/16/2025, University of Saint Thomas, dba
same, 2115 Summit Ave applied for adding Liquor On Sale — Sunday and Entertainment (B)
licenses to the existing Liquor On Sale - 291 or more Seats License and to modify the existing
liquor service area, and correspondence of objections were received which triggered a
hearing."

If I understand correctly, the Notice of License Hearing states that UST applied for its license
after the attached notice was sent, and UST's application was for more than what was
disclosed in the attached notice, including Sunday service and an Entertainment (B) license.
Those elements of an application were not mentioned in the attached notice.

Advocates for Responsible Development objects to consideration of an application that has not
been fully disclosed and to which the public, including those of us who live near the UST
campus, have not been provided an opportunity to submit objections after due notice. It is not
sufficient to take the position that those who objected have notice of the hearing and may
speak there; many who did not object may wish to raise an objection to the add-ons disclosed
in the Notice of License Hearing, not all objectors may be able to attend the hearing, some
objectors may be better able to express their objection in writing than through speaking due to
disability or other reason, and presentation time at the hearing may be too limited to fully
express an objection.

I therefore respectfully request that the Department of Safety and Inspections cancel the

hearing and issue a new notice that includes copies of UST's full applications to which
objections are invited. If objections are received, a different hearing would be scheduled.

Please make this correspondence part of the record for the hearing if it does proceed on
August 25, 2025.

Sincerely,

Daniel L. M. Kennedy
(612) 728-8080

On Fri, Aug 15, 2025 at 3:29 PM *CI-StPaul LH-Licensing <LH-Licensing(@ci.stpaul.mn.us>
wrote:
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DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS
Angie Wiese, Director

CITY OF SAINT PAUL Telephone: 651-266-8989
375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 Facsimile: 651-266-9124
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-1024 Web: www.stpaul gov/dsi

DANIEL LM KENNEDY KATRINA E A KENNEDY
2259 SUMMIT AVE
SAINT PAUL MN 55105-1002

Dear Resident and/or Neighborhood Organization:

The Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) has received an application for a license fora
business in your area. You are being notified because this request requires neighborhood
notification.

Details regarding this matter are given on the reverse side of this letter. You will have 15 days from
the date this notice was mailed to express any objections. The response deadline is given on the
reverse side of this document. If you have any objections to the application as described on the
reverse side, please send your objection(s) (with your telephone number) in writing to:

Legislative Hearing Officer
310 City Hall

15 West Kellogg Blvd.
Saint Paul, MN 55102

Or email to: LH-Licensing@ci.stpaul.mn.us

If objections are received, a hearing will be scheduled before a legislative hearing officer. If you
have sent in an objection, you will receive notice of the time, place and date of the scheduled
hearing. At that hearing, the Legislative Hearing Officer will take testimony from all interested
persons. At the end of this hearing, the Legislative Hearing Officer will make a recommendation to
the City Council as to whether the license request should be approved or be referred to an
administrative law judge for further review. The City Council will have the final authority to grant
or deny the license.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tom Ferrara, DSI Inspector III, at
651-266-8989, or me at 651-266-9106.

Sincerely,

73

Jeff Fischbach
DSI Inspector III
JF/as

AA-ADA-EEO Employer





LICENSE APPLICATION NOTIFICATION
License Number; 20110002908

Application for: Modification of the existing Liquor On Sale - 291 or more Seats license liquor service
area. Areas on the enclosed map are to be the liquor service area.

License at: 2115 Summit Ave.

Licensee: University of Saint Thomas, doing business as University of Saint Thomas

Mark Vangsgard, Vice President and CFO, 651-962-6095
Recommended License Conditions:
1. The University of Saint Thomas (UST) agrees that service and consumption of alcohol will only be allowed
within the areas outlined on the UST Campus Liquor License Locations Map (Locatlons Map) dated 07/15/2025.
UST understands and agrees that modifications to the Locations Map must occur in accordance with the procedural
guidelines for modification of liquor licensed premises outlined under the Saint Paul Legislative Code.
2. The licensee is responsible for taking all appropriate measures to ensure that the sale/service/consumption of
alcohol is contained within the designated UST campus liquor service area(s) on file with DSI.
3. There shall be no permanent bar and/or liquor service area established by UST. The intent of this condition is to
prohibit UST from conducting business in a manner similar to operations such as, but not necessarily limited to the
following: a restaurant with regular hours which also serves alcohol, a bar, etc.
4. All employees/managers/servers providing alcoholic beverages under the UST license shall undergo yearly
Alcohol Awareness Training through an agency approved by DSI to operate such a program. All new
employees/managers/servers shall be required to undergo training within two (2) weeks of their starting date. The
licensee shall have proof of each person who has completed this training on-site, and this proof shall be made
available to DSI upon réquest.
5. Licensee will adopt procedures to ensure that alcohol is not served to anyone under the age of twenty -one (21).
6. The sale of alcoholic beverages shall occur between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and midnight, with last call at 11:30
p.m. NOTE: The sale/service of alcoholic beverages on Sunday is permitted with this license.
7. There shall be an annual review of the license and conditions. As part of the review, UST will provide
documentation from the previous year regarding events at which liquor was sold, including calls to UST security
regarding patron behavior at these events.
8. UST will provide to the West Summit Neighborhood Advisory Committee (WSNAC) and/or to DSI upon request
a log of events where sales of alcoholic beverages have occurred. UST will cooperate with WSNAC and DSI to
address any complaints filed with the City regarding sales of alcoholic beverages by UST, including discussing the
need for new or modified conditions at thie time of annual license renewal.
9. The sale of alcoholic beverages outdoors at events with more than 150 attendees shall occur only in the following
outdoor locations: (a) Monahan Plaza-lower academic quadrangle; (b) Upper (residential) quadrangle; (c) Sabo Plaza
(in front of science center); (d) Science center rear plaza; (e) North Athletic Fields; and (f) Palmer Athletic Field.
10. UST will position trash receptacles at each exit of events attended by more than 150 individuals with signage
encouraging trash to be discarded upon exit.
11. UST will control access to and from each authorized service and consumption area outlined on the Locations
Map to prohibit individuals from exiting those areas with open containers of alcohol.

Deadline for Response Date: August 15,2025, at 4:30 p.m.
If you have any objections to the license application, you must respond in writing by August 15, 2025, to:

Legislative Hearing Officer
310 City Hall

15 West Kellogg Blvd.
Saint Paul, MN 55102

Or email to: LH-Licensing@ci.stpaul.mn.us

If you have any questions, please contact DSI Inspectors Tom Ferrara or Jeff Fischbach at 651-266-8989.
Notice Mailed: July 31, 2025

An Affirmative Action Equal Opportunity Employer





i rLi e Map Addendum: Servi roviders

St. Thomas has entered into a management agreement with a third-party service provider, Levy, to

provide and sell food and drink at its athletic facilities. Levy will provide alcohol service under St.
Thomas’s alcohol license.

Levy will be contractually required to abide by all alcohol laws, including the terms and conditions of St.

Thomas's alcohol license.

With limited exceptions*, Levy will manage liquor service at these locations on campus:

O’Shaughnessy Stadium complex
Fowler Veranda (24)
O’Shaughnessy Stadium itself (26)
Palmer Athletic Field (25) N
North Athletic Fields (NAF) (17)
Lee and Penny Anderson Arena (LPA) (70)
Anderson Athletic and Recreation Complex (for all Athletics events) (23)

3

*The parties are amending the agreement to allow St. Thomas to provide food and beverage
services (including alcohol) for a limited number of non-athletic events held annually in athletic
facilities, excluding LPA. These events will be consistent with those historically served by St.
Thomas’s campus dining services. Additionally, while campus dining will remain the primary
provider for non-athletic facilities, upon request, Levy may serve a limited number of events in
those spaces when capacity or other operational needs arise.
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Hello,

Thank you for your interest in this license application for University of Saint Thomas, dba
same, 2115 Summit Ave. See attached for License Hearing information.

Best,

Greg Weiner

Executive Assistant — Licensing Hearings
Saint Paul City Council

Greg. Weiner(@ci.stpaul.mn.us
651-266-8512

He/him/his

From: Daniel Kennedy <info@advocates4rd.org>

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2025 2:44 PM

To: *ClI-StPaul_LH-Licensing <LH-Licensing@ci.stpaul.mn.us>

Subject: Objection to License No. 20110002908, University of St. Thomas Liquor License Expansion

Dear Mr. Fischbach,

Attached please find a submission from Advocates for Responsible Development in
opposition to the application by the University of St. Thomas to expand its liquor license. In
an attempt to obtain the information required to submit a sufficient response, I attempted
multiple times over the course of two weeks to call you and Tom Ferrara at the phone
numbers listed on the notification of the application and to email your department at the
email address stated in Mr. Ferrara's outgoing phone message. I have received no call or
email in return. I object to the requirement that the citizens of St. Paul submit an objection
without being permitted to see the application that they may object to.

Sincerely,


mailto:Greg.Weiner@ci.stpaul.mn.us
mailto:info@advocates4rd.org
mailto:LH-Licensing@ci.stpaul.mn.us

Daniel L. M. Kennedy
President

Advocates for Responsible Development



From: david O"Brien

To: *CI-StPaul LH-Licensing
Subject: University of St. Thomas request to modify their alcohol service area
Date: Friday, August 15, 2025 10:00:32 PM

You don't often get email from davesobl@yahoo.com. Learn why this is important

TO: City of St. Paul Legislative Hearing Officer

FROM: David OBrien

davesob1@yahoo.com

RE: The University of St. Thomas’s application for an expansion of its liquor license
Date: August 13, 2025

I’'m writing in regard to the University of St. Thomas (UST) request to expand their alcohol service area. |
do not want UST to obtain any change to their current service area agreement. | live close to UST, and |
believe that the change would have significant negative effects on the surrounding residential area.

UST operates in close proximity to long established residential neighborhoods. (This is quite different
than Twin Cities other division 1 sports program, at the University of Minnesota.) If UST is allowed to sell
alcohol at athletic events, the surrounding neighborhoods will be forced to deal with the problems that
always happen when there are more inebriated students and sports fans leaving the event and travelling
through the neighborhoods.

Thank you,

David OBrien
2208 Princeton Ave
St Paul, MN 55105
651-699-4945
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From: Nancy G

To: *CI-StPaul LH-Licensing
Subject: University of st thomas liquor licenses
Date: Saturday, August 16, 2025 9:09:19 PM

You don't often get email from nancy.a.garrett@gmail.com. Learn why this is important
Hi,
I am writing to express my objection to the University of St. Thomas expanding their liquor
sales. I am a direct neighbor and am concerned about the impact on my neighborhood of more
use of alcohol on campus.

Nancy Garrett
651-214-8674
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Nancy Garrett

nancy.a.garrett@gmail.com
651-214-8674
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From: Andy Ubel

To: *CI-StPaul LH-Licensing
Subject: Objection to UST liquor license
Date: Monday, August 18, 2025 8:36:37 AM

[You don't often get email from andyubel@icloud.com. Learn why this is important at
https://aka.ms/L.earnAboutSenderldentification |

Dear Sir or Madam,

I write today in opposition to license 20110002908. UST does not deserve any such license for the
following reasons:

1. The proposed license will serve too many people at the site and it is already anticipated that many, if
not most, of these served people will park cars in the surrounding quiet neighborhood. The sports fans
already illegally park in the surrounding neighborhood and divert police from their important crime
fighting duties to having to issue parking citations. As a result the citizens of Saint Paul will be less safe.
Then at the end of the event the now inebriated fans will again descend on the neighborhood and drive
away under the influence, hopefully without killing the neighbors.

2. UST has provided no practical parking alternatives to its visitors and no detailed plan how they will
prevent drunk fans from driving away from the venue. UST has a history of ignoring neighbor concerns
and happily letting UST visitors break neighborhood parking laws. We can assume UST will similarly
ignore the DUIs they will unleash upon us. The attached photo was taken recently during a UST
sporting event at the soccer fields. As can be seen, numerous cars are being illegally parked in the
neighborhood (in a permit only street) and UST has done nothing to mitigate that from happening. This
is already happening, even though soccer draws only a few hundred spectators, not 4,500 ticket holders.
Now multiply the problem by 40 and add in numerous drunk and rowdy fans. This will be pandemonium
in our otherwise quiet neighborhood.

3. The increased traffic in the neighborhood imperils young children who live in the neighborhood.
Simply stated, the neighborhood streets are not built for thousands of concert and sporting event
spectators, let alone drunk fans. Someone will surely die as a result of the increased traffic.

4. Noise impact to the neighborhood is also a concern. It is logical to assume that crowds of drunk and
rowdy sports fans will emerge from the proposed stadium in the evening hours and loudly walk through
the neighborhood to get to their illegally parked cars, thereby waking up the neighbors, causing
vandalism and leaving trash on the streets. This is already happening. UST visitors already frequently
park illegally on Woodlawn Avenue and leave their trash behind. This is a fact and UST has done
nothing to stop the behavior of their visitors.

I have lived in this neighborhood for over 65 years. (First on Fairmount Ave., then Berkeley Ave., and
now on Woodlawn Ave.) For many decades UST and the Saint Paul Seminary were good neighbors.
However, over the past ten years or so UST has grown too big for their property, and they are a loud and
uncaring neighbor. Bad neighbors should not be granted any special use permits or licenses by the city.
They don’t deserve those permission as a mater of their having such unclean hands.
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Please do not grant a license to UST.

Regards,
Andy
612 8459384



From: MARIAN BIEHN

To: *CI-StPaul LH-Licensing

Cc: #CI-StPaul Ward4

Subject: UST Expansion of Liquor License Request
Date: Monday, August 18, 2025 8:36:38 AM

You don't often get email from humanbiehn@msn.com. Learn why this is important

| am a 46 year resident on Otis Ave in St Paul. 3 blocks from the UST campuses.

| am opposed to ANY expansion of the current University of St Thomas liquor license and
especially any expansion of a liquor license at any of the arenas and sport facilities on campus.
Please do not vote, give permission or administratively grant the expansion of on campus
venues and opportunities for liquor consumption.

In the 46 years | have lived on Otis Ave, UST has continued to grow. Academically this is a good
thing. It was 2000 students 46 years ago with most students living on campus. Now it is over
8000 with most commuting. It was a small academic D3 in a residential neighborhood. Now
has now changed it stripes and is focusing on growing D1 status and desiring all the facilities
and amenities that go with D1. BUT still in a residential n‘hood and WITHOUT the on site or
contract parking, mass transit options, shuttles, etc that other arenas provide. From my
experience, currently most UST sporting event attendees drive to the event. It will only be
more so when the new arena opens. Liquor and driving do not mix well.

UST only provides 1000 on campus parking spaces for students, faculty and sporting event
attendees. The new arena seats 5-7000 people depending on the use. As currently happens
now, and will happen more dramatically when the new arena for basketball and hockey
opens, event attendees will park in the surrounding neighborhood. The neighborhood
currently is ill treated by UST sporting event attendees with litter, blocked sidewalks and
drives, loud patrons. Add liquor to that mix and it and it creates a larger burden on the
neighborhood, a quality of life issue, potential property damage and an issues for the
neighborhood that UST will not address because it isn't on their property. The residents
surrounding UST support UST in many ways, but an expansion of their liquor license can not
be one of them.

As | said, | am 3 blocks from UST. Some time ago UST built a tall dormitory on the east edge of
the football & track field, and they expanded and revamped the stadium. In the fall, winter
and spring, the stadium lights shine into my bedroom full force well beyond the agreed upon
10pm shut off. In addition, the acoustics are such that | can clearly hear the game play by play
and the names of every graduate during commencement ceremonies. Expanding a liquor
license to sporting events could contribute to additional noise levels at outdoor events.

UST is in a residential neighborhood. It is NOT in an entertainment or commercial district.
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Please remember that as you consider the request.

Best,
Marian Biehn
83 Otis Ave



